

No. 22-8976

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**April NARDINI, in her official capacity
as the Attorney General of the State of Lincoln,**

Petitioner

v.

Jess MARIANO, Elizabeth MARIANO, and Thomas MARIANO,

Respondents

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Date: September 15, 2022

Team #3111

Counsel for Respondents

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... xi

RELEVANT PROVISIONS..... xi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

 PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

I. The Serious Question Standard Survives Winter, Continues to be a Useful Tool for District Courts, and Was Properly Applied in Granting the Preliminary Injunction to Prevent Enforcement of Lincoln's SAME Act..... 6

II. The Preliminary Injunction Was Properly Granted As to Respondents' Constitutional Claims Under the Serious Question Standard that Co-exists With the Four Factors Outlined in *Winter*. 7

ARGUMENT 11

I. The Preliminary Injunction Was Properly Granted by the District Court and Affirmed by the Fifteenth Circuit Because the Serious Question Standard Survived *Winter* and Continues to Be a Viable Tool for District Courts to Use. 11

A. Circuits Traditionally Used the Four Factors Outlined in *Winter* but Many Circuits Also Employed the Serious Question Standard Because of the Flexibility It Allowed District Judges Ruling on Preliminary Injunctions. 12

B. In *Winter*, the Court Remained Silent on the Serious Question Standard Resulting in Confusion Amongst the Circuits Regarding Whether the Serious Question Standard Survived *Winter*. 14

C. The Serious Question Standard Continues to Be Viable After Winter Because This Court Did Not Expressly Overrule It, the Standard Allows District Judges Greater Flexibility When Ruling on Preliminary Injunctions Without Unfairly Prejudicing the Non-Moving Party, and the Standard Comports with Traditional Principles of Equitable Relief...... 17

i. The Serious Question Standard Is Still Viable Because This Court Did Not Expressly Renounce It in Winter As It Has Done Previously in Other Cases. 17

ii. The Serious Question Standard Is Still Viable Because It Provides District Courts Flexibility When Ruling on Preliminary Injunctions for Difficult-to-Predict and Factually Complex Situations While Not Unfairly Disadvantaging the Non-Moving Party...... 19

iii. The Serious Question Standard Is Still Viable Because the Standard Comports with Traditional Principles of Equitable Relief and Allows District Judges to Preserve the Status Quo of the Parties Until a Trial on the Merits Occurs. 20

D. This Court Should Hold That the Serious Question Standard and the Four Factors from Winter Co-exist Together As One Standard to Provide District Judges the Requisite Flexibility When Ruling on Preliminary Injunctions for Complex or Uncertain Factual Situations or Legal Issues. 21

II. The Preliminary Injunction Was Properly Granted Because Respondents Raise Serious Questions; They Would Likely Suffer Irreparable Harm Without the Injunction; the Balance of Equities Favors Respondents; and Respondents Can Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Their Constitutional Claims 22

A. The Preliminary Injunction Was Properly Granted Because Respondents Have Shown that They Are Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm Without the Injunction, that the Injunction Is in the Public Interest, and that the Balance of Equities Favors Them...... 24

i. Respondents Are Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm Without the Injunction. 24

ii. The Balance of the Equities Favors Respondents, and the Injunction Is in the Public Interest Because the Injunction Would Protect Minors Suffering from Gender Dysphoria from State Interference with Their Medical Care. 26

B. The Preliminary Injunction Was Properly Granted Because Respondents Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because Lincoln Cannot Meet Its Burden to Justify the SAME Act's Infringement on Respondent's Rights Under the Fourteenth Amendment's Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses. 29

i. Respondents Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim Because the SAME Act Violates Their Substantive Due Process Rights Under the Fourteenth Amendment...... 29

<i>a. The SAME Act Infringes Upon the Fundamental Liberty Interests of Parents to Direct the Care of Their Children in Violation of Their Fourteenth Amendment Substantive Due Process Rights.</i>	30
<i>b. Petitioner Cannot Meet Its Burden to Justify the SAME Act Under Strict Scrutiny Review Because It Cannot Show a Compelling State Interest or Narrow Tailoring Using the Least Restrictive Means Available.</i>	33
ii. <i>Respondents Raise Serious Questions About Whether the SAME Act Discriminates on the Basis of Sex and Transgender Status in Violation of the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment That Deserve to Be Fully Litigated.</i> 36	
<i>a. Respondents Raise Serious Questions About Whether the SAME Act Discriminates on the Basis of Sex in Violation of the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.</i>	36
<i>b. Respondents Raise Serious Questions About Whether the SAME Act Discriminates on the Basis of Transgender Status in Violation of the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.</i>	39
CONCLUSION.....	42
APPENDIX A.....	A
APPENDIX B	B
APPENDIX C	C
APPENDIX D.....	D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

Blackwelder Furniture Co. of Statesville, Inc. v. Seilig Mfg. Co., 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977) 13,
14

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... 37, 38

Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge, No. 21-2875, 2022 WL 3652745 (8th Cir. Aug. 25,
2022). 29, 41

Brandt v. Rutledge, 551 F. Supp. 3d 892, 892 (E.D. Ark. 2021)..... 24

Buchanan v. U.S. Postal Serv., 508 F.2d 259 (5th Cir. 1975) 13

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 34

Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway, 489 F.2d 567, 573 (5th Cir. 1974) 13

Chambers v. Balt. & Ohio R.R., 207 U.S. 142 (1907)..... 12

Citigroup Glob. Mkts. v VCG Special Opportunities, 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010). 16, 19

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 40

Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of L.A., 340 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 13

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 16

Dexia Credit Local v. Rogan, 602 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2010) 19

Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env. v. Jewell, 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016) 16

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)..... 18

Entergy, Ark., Inc. v. Nebraska, 21 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 12

Flynt Distributing Co., Inc. v. Harvey, 734 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1984) 19

Glenn v. Brumby, 663 F.3d 1312, 1316 (11th Cir. 2011) 38

Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board, 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) 37

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	30
<i>Henry v. Greenville Airport Comm’n</i> , 284 F.2d 631 (4th Cir. 1960)	24
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	11
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>Holmburg v. Armbrrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392, 396 (1946)	20
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	34
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	37, 38
<i>Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979)	13, 14
<i>Jet Midwest Int’l Co. v. Jet Midwest Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 953 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2020)).....	16
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	40
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455, 461 (1981)	37
<i>Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Intern. Trading Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	34
<i>Lundgrin v. Claytor</i> , 619 F.2d 61 (10th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	28
<i>Mazurak v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	12
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	30
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	37, 38
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494, (1977).....	31
<i>Mullins v. City of N.Y.C.</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010)	19

<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	26
<i>Nnadi v. Richter</i> , 976 F.2d 682 (11th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	30
<i>Ohio Oil v. Conway</i> , 279 U.S. 813 (1929).....	16, 22
<i>Okla., ex rel., OK Tax Com’n v. Int’l Registration Plan, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2006) ..	14
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	31, 39
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	37
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977) .	24
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	40
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	37, 38
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	30, 33
<i>Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	40
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975)	12
<i>Ryland v. Shapiro</i> , 708 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Snyder v. Com. of Mass.</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	30
<i>Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Stork USA, L.P. v. Farley Candy Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>The Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14

<i>The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 607 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	31, 32
<i>U. S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	40
<i>United Indus. Corp. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 140 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	33
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	34
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	37, 38
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	13, 19
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	20
<i>Winter v. Nat’l. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 12 (2008).....	passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	xi, 29, 36
------------------------------	------------

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 57	xi
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)	xi, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a), (c).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)	20

Statutes

20 Linc. Stat. § 1203	2
20 Linc. Stat. § 1206.....	2
20 Linc. Stat. §§ 1201-06.....	2
20 Linc. Stat. § 1201	27
20 Linc. Stat. § 1203	34
28 U.S.C § 2201	xi

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... xi

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... xi, 4, 29

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-9-1502(a), (b) 41

Other Authorities

Azeen Ghorayahi, *England Overhauls Medical Care for Transgender Youth*, N.Y. Times (July 28, 2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/07/28/health/transgender-youth-uk-tavistock.html>.
..... 35

Beck Sigman, *Keeping Trans Kids Safe: The Constitutionality of Prohibiting Access to Puberty Blockers*, 71 Am. U.L. Rev. F. 173, 175 (2022)..... 41

Carl Pickhardt, *Adolescence and the Problems of Puberty*, Psychology Today (Apr. 13, 2010), <https://www.psychologytoday.com/us/blog/surviving-your-childs-adolescence/201004/adolescence-and-the-problems-puberty>. 25

Caroline Salas-Humara et al., *Gender Affirming Medical Care of Transgender Youth*, 49 Current Probs. in Pediatric and Adolescent Health Care (Sept. 2019) <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cppeds.2019.100683> 28

Frontline Physicians Oppose Legislation That Interferes in or Penalizes Patient Care, American Academy of Pediatrics (April 2, 2021), https://www.aap.org/en/news-room/news-releases/aap/2021/frontline-physicians-oppose-legislation-that-interferes-in-or-penalizes-patient-care/?_ga=2.89126099.973451188.1655923488-1054175941.1655923488. 33

Health Insurance Coverage for Gender-Affirming Care of Transgender Patients, <https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/2019-03/transgender-coverage-issue-brief.pdf> (2019). 2

Jason Rafferty et al., *Ensuring Comprehensive Care and Support for Transgender and Gender-Diverse Children and Adolescence*, Off. J. of Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, Oct. 2018, at 1, 3. ... 24,

Kristina R. Olson et al., *Gender Identity 5 Years After Social Transition*, *Off. J. of Am. Acad. of Pediatrics*, Aug. 2022, at 1, 1..... 28

World Pro. Ass’n for Transgender Health (WPATH), *Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People* 10-21 (7th ed. 2012), https://www.wpath.org/media/cms/Documents/SOC%20v7/SOC%20V7_English.pdf; 33

Wylie C. Hembree et al., *Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline*, 102 *J. Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism* 3869–3903 (Nov. 1, 2017), <https://doi.org/10.1210/jc.2017-01658>..... 33
